| il



Forsakra dig omden
basta varden i framtiden.

Var med och utveckla

den sjalv!

Cambio arbetar med att utveckla framtidens ledande
och mest innovativa e-héalsoldsningar. Att vi &r pa ratt
v&g visar var snabba tillvaxttakt.

Darfér behover vinu ett stort antal nya medarbetare
som kan hjalpa oss i vart fortsatta spdnnande arbete med
att digitalisera sjukvarden. Nu séker vi 100 medarbetare
inom systemutveckling som vill vara mitt i handelsernas

centrum nar sjukvarden tar steget ini en ny digital era.
Du blir med pa en historisk resa i en dppen och dyna-

misk miljé med mojlighet att dven arbeta internationellt.

Som en bonus kan det ju dessutom kannas tryggt att
veta att det &r du som &r med och ser till att sjukvarden
blir &nnu béattre i framtiden. Bade for dig sjalv, dina
medmanniskor och samhéllet i stort.

Nu séker vi 100 nya medarbetare inom systemutveckling. Las mer pa cambio.se

Det®

ILLUSTRATION: ANNE-LI KARLSSON/AGENT MOLLY & CO



¥
-
&>
-
e
-
Ta

Vill du vara med och forma framtidens
ledande och innovativa E-hdlsolésningar
till hdlso- och sjukvarden?

Cambio Healthcare Systems dr en av
nordens ledande leverantoérer av vard-
informationssystem. Vi erbjuder hel -
hetslosningar for ett stort antal svens-
ka landsting och regioner samt danska
och brittiska hilso- och sjukvarden.

Vi dr idag narmare 550 medarbetare
globalt med olika bakgrund, kompetens-
omraden och arbetsuppgifter som alla
brinner for att utveckla E-halsolésningar
specialiserade for halso- och sjukvarden.

Regeringen vill att Sverige ska bli bast i
varlden pa E-hélsa inom tio ar. Det ar en
ambition som vi pa Cambio garna staller
oss bakom. Som ett ledande féretag inom
omradet E-hilsa har vi stora maéjligheter
att verkligen bidra — hos oss har du chan

CAMBIO

HEALTHCARE SY

sen att arbeta med nagot meningsfullt
och gora verklig skillnad.

Vi pa Cambio arbetar i ett spannande
gransland mellan verklig samhallsnytta
och nyskapande spetsteknik. Vi brinner
for att utveckla bra IT-16sningar, specia-
liserade for hdlso- och sjukvarden.

Inom Cambio uppmuntrar vi egna initia
tiv som bidrar till utveckling av féretaget
och oss sjdlva. Just du ska ha mojlighet
att kliva framat, bade som manniska och
medarbetare. Vi forséker skapa hog triv
sel och en bra arbetsmiljo. Vi stravar alla
efter att vara trevliga kollegor och halla
en 6ppen kommunikation och ha roligt
pa jobbet.

Valkommen att bli en riktig “Cambian”!

STEMS

Cambio Young Professionals ar ett
program fér oerfarna men valdigt
drivna systemvetare, ingenjorer,
medicinska informatiker, kognitions
vetare eller motsvarande som ar
intresserade av en framtid hos oss.

Martin Nielsen, Systemutvecklare

Vad och vart har du studerat?

Systemvetenskap med inriktning mot systemutveckling
vid Linkdpings Universitet.

Varfér sékte du till programmet?

Jag tyckte att Cambio verkade som ett intressant fore
tag eftersom de arbetar med system fér sjukvarden.
Det vill séga, arbetar med ndgot som verkligen gor skill
nad och ar till nytta fér samhallet. Young Professionals
programmet sokte jag till da jag kdnde att det kunde
vara en riktigt bra start pa karridren och ge en gedigen
introduktion till foretagets verksamhet.

Vad arbetar du med idag?
Jag arbetar idag som front-end utvecklare och sysslar
mest med HTML5 och Javascript programmering.

Varfér ar Cambio bra som arbetsgivare?

For det forsta ar Cambio en bra arbetsgivare for att de
bidrar till ett battre samhalle genom att forsoka for -
battra arbetet i varden. Jag gillar ocksa stamningen pa
foretaget, det ar hogt i tak, allas idéer och forslag tas
pa allvar, det ar enkelt att bli hord. Alla far chansen att
utvecklas och det ar helt enkelt bade givande och roligt
att aka till jobbet varje dag.

ANTAL ANSTALLDA

Foretaget startade 1993. Vi véxer kontinuerligt och ar
idag ndrmare 550 medarbetare globalt med olika bak-
grund, kompetensomraden och arbetsuppgifter som alla
brinner for att utveckla 6ppna heltackande E-halsolos-
ningar specialiserade for den offentligt finansierade
hélso- och sjukvarden. Vi finns lokalt ndra vara kunder
med kontor i Sverige, Danmark, England och Sri Lanka.

YRKEN INOM FORETAGET
Utvecklare/programmerare, projektledare, kravanalytiker,
testare, interaktionsdesigners, systemarkitekter m fl.

FRAMTIDA JOBB HOS 0SS
Vi har I6pande rekryteringsbehov, for mer information se
Cambios hemsida, www.cambio.se

UTBILDNINGSVAGAR
Universitets- eller hogskoleutbildning.

ADRESS

Cambio Healthcare Systems
Drottninggatan 89, 133 60 STOCKHOLM
Telefon: 08-691 49 00

Universitetsvagen 14, 583 30 LINKOPING
Telefon: 013-20 03 00
E-post: info@cambio.se

Webbplats: www.cambio.se

Internship Report



A letter from the

Editor

Sara Hillstrom
Editor of AMCIP 2019

After a little more than a year of hard work, it
was hard to believe that we were actually here
when we first arrived and saw the New York
City skyline. Until this day, |, together with 15
other Chalmers students, had worked count-
less hours to make this dream come true, and
now we are here. All across North America, on
different adventures that we will cherish and
remember for the rest of our lives.

The one thing that all 15 of us have in common
is that we decided to join AMCIP in the begin-
ning of 2018. Making the decision to join the
board of this amazing organization has not
only given me the opportunity to work abroad
and experience another culture, but also a year
filled with challenges that | have managed to
overcome together with people who through
this have become good friends of mine. Join-
ing AMCIP has given me a great experience
so far, and | can only begin to imagine what
this year, working and living in New York, will
give me.

2 | AMCIP 2019

AMCIP 2019

Board Members

Chairman: Magnus Rolandsson
Treasurer: Isabella Ahl
Internship Coordinators:

Elinor Zacharias & Amanda Bergstrom
Sales Manager: Mans Medin
Editor: Sara Hillstrom

Members

Carl Bodin
Ella Dehn
Erik Panzar
Jonathan Pettersson

Lisa Rooth
Mildred Skéld
Oskar Olsson

Rebecca Redtzer

Lovisa Skéld



Throughout this summer I've had the pleasure of
reading through all of our members’ travel reports.
With students experiencing everything from work-
ing within marketing to drawing components in
CAD, living everywhere from Toronto to Florida, it
has been an exciting read to say the least. Other
than the travel reports, you will find information
about AMCIP and how to apply to the organiza-
tion as well as advertisement from and information
about different companies that support our cause.
With that being said, 'm honoured to present you to
the Internship Report of AMCIP 2019 that is in your
hands right now. | hope you will find it as satisfying
and inspiring to read about all of the adventures as
| did!

‘Getting the opportunity to
be part of anotherwork cul-
ture, including a different
environment, ethics, and
way of communication, is
an invaluable experience
that | believe will make me
feel better prepared when
entering the job world.

Lastly, | would like to thank all the people who have made this journey possible. The rest of the
AMCIP board who together with me have worked strategically for the growth and future of our
organization. The AMCIP members who have put their heart and soul into getting advertisers
and support to make this catalogue possible. The different companies and organizations who
are advertising and sponsoring. The companies in North America who continue to believe in us
and hire Chalmers students for their once in a lifetime experience.

To all you readers who study at Chalmers and are thinking about what to do when you are
done with your bachelor's: Apply, apply. apply! | promise that you do not want to miss out on an

opportunity like this.
Once again, enjoy your read!

Sincerely,
Sara Hillstrém
Editor AMCIP 2019

Email: contact@amcip.se | Website: www.amcip.se
Address: AMCIP, Chalmers University of Technology,
Teknologgarden 2 SE-41258, Gothenburg SWEDEN
Editor: Anton Stjernholm Bérjeson and Sara Hillstrom
Front cover photo: Bryan Minear on Unsplash
Printed by: Billes Tryckeri AB
Publisher: AMCIP 2020

Internship Report | 3



BIOTECHNOLOGY

MSC, 120 CR, 2 YEARS

The aim of the Master's program in Biotechnology is to
educate skilled people for the biotechnology sector,
primarily for research and development within industry
and academia dealing with biomedicine, pharma-
ceuticals, biomaterials, food, and industrial bio-
technology. The programme focuses on the interface
between chemistry, biology and medicine, with
engineering as a common working tool. Students gain
competencies in using engineering principles in the
analysis and optimisation of biological systems, and in

using integrated approaches for solving complex
biotechnological problems.

The courses link to the excellent research in these
areas carried out at Chalmers University of Technology
and Goteborg University. MSc thesis projects are
offered both at these academic institutions and in
companies in the Goéteborg region as well as
internationally. International exchange is possible
during the programme.

http://www.chalmers.se/en/education/programmes/masters-info/Pages/Biotechnology.aspx

When the design project involves
large spans, climate smart solutions,
or great acoustic precision, a closer
relationship between architects and
engineers is needed. The Architecture
and Engineering Program at Chalmers
University of technology unites design
with science and technology.

The program is the only one of its

kind in Scandinavia. You can be an
architect, an engineer, or BOTH.

CHALMERS

visit www.chalmers.se to learn more

AMCIP 2019

ARCHITECTURE[

4 |

NIBE

WWw.nibe.com




EST. 2010

Fursten

FRAMTIDENS BOENDE

JP FOR A
-UROPEAN
ROAD TRIP?

Our successful path in vehicle communications and logistics
started 14 years ago at Chalmers School of Entrepreneurship.
Aiming to be top 3 in the area in Europe, we're on a constant
lookout for fresh new ideas. Are you a passionate Chalmers
scholar looking for job opportunities during and after studies,

give us aring.
Vehco AB h D
Tel +46 (0)31-64 51 00, vehco.se Ve C_ —

vehicle communications

Jernkontoret n—e Al
Internship Report | 5



Featuring

12

Voices of support

GKN Aerospace, AstraZeneca and the prin-
cipal of Chalmers proclaims their support
for AMCIP 2019 and praise the international
experience an internship brings

22
That trip to NYC

AMCIP 2019 travels to New York City to start
their North America adventure

50
That trip to Vegas

AMCIP 2019 travels to Las Vegas for a week-
end of party, fun and adventure

71
Greetings from AMCIP 2020

AMCIP 2020 sends their regards as they be-
gin their journey to North America

 INTRODUCTION

This is the magazine for AMCIP 2019 who are
currently away on internships in North America.
In this magazine you will be introduced to what
AMCIP is, how we came about and what our
purpose is.

The journey to North America starts more than
a year before arriving in New York City. What
AMCIP 2019 did from start to finish will be shown
on page 16.

You will also hear from the members currently
away on their internships about what they have

done during their stay.

Finally, AMCIP 2020 says hello as we begin our
journey to North America.

Enjoy your read!

Anton Stjernholm Bérjeson
Editor, AMCIP 2020

6 | AMCIP 2019

18
Words from the Chair-
man

Magnus Rolandsson
shares his thoughts on the
AMCIP experience

24

Internship Placements
A map of where all the
members of AMCIP 2019
_ ; live and work

B .

CONTENTS

08

About the program
Information about AMCIP

16

The year of AMCIP 2019
The journey of AMCIP 2019
to North America



is

[
VAR =
& J

"
:
o

26

Hiking and eating our way
through Canadal!

Elinor Zacharias and Ella
Dehn

Burlington, Canada

-.'.C._‘flgrll odin
. Greensboro, North

36

Welcome Onboard
Amanda Bergstrém and
Lovisa Skéld

Miami, Florida

42

Living our best life in

closet-sized rooms in the

city of dreams
Sara Hillstrém and

Magnus Rolandsson
New York City

28

Toronto - the city of
amazing food and great
people

Isabella Ahl

Toronto, Canada

46

West Coast, best coast!
Living my best life in San
Francisco

Oskar Olsson

San Francisco, California

zone so called Sweden to

. explore and experience

USA
Jonathan Pettersson
Richburg. South Carolina

56

% North Caroling, the state of

opportunities
Erik Panzar
Greensboro. North Carolina

58

From one West Coast to
another

Méns Medin and Mildred
Sksld

Fremont. California

v i -
R PP

62

Life is better at the beach
Rebecca Redtzer

Fountain Valley. California

68

From the rainy
Gothenburg to sunny
California

Lisa Roth

Irvine, California

72

Thank You

AMCIP 2019 wants to
thank the hosting compa-
nies, supporting organ-
izations and financial
contributors for making it
all possible

74

Index

List of all the companies
who contributed to AM-
CIP 2019




About the program

American Canadian Internship Program

Chalmers recommend students to get at least
17 weeks of industrial training before gradua-
tion. By working as interns in North America,
the students of the AMCIP will be able to com-
plete a great portion of that time and many
will even extend that time by far. There is also
an added value in the experiences gained by
working in an international environment. It
promotes the opportunity to improve the stu-
dent’s ability in communicating in another
language while developing professional skills
within their field of engineering. They also
contribute to maintaining important relations
between different cultures and countries.

In June of 2019 the members of AMCIP started
their internships at different companies in the
US and Canada. The duration of the intern-

ships stretches from eight weeks to a year. The
hosting companies vary greatly in size and
area of business and the work assignments
also vary depending on the intern’s fields of
study. If you are eager to learn more about
the students and their internship experiences
in North America, read the students reports
throughout the magazine.

Our organization, which has existed for more
than 50 years, consists of 15 students at Chal-
mers University of Technology of which 9
are members and 6 are board members. The
board is responsible for the overall manage-
ment of the organization in addition to the
specific tasks for each position.



« The chairman has the overall responsibility for the program
and handles the Visa application process.

- The treasurer is responsible for the bookkeeping and finances.
- The internship coordinators find and contact host firms in
America and arrange interviews between the parties.

- The sales manager arranges and organizes the members sales
of advertisements.

- The editor is responsible for managing the website and creat-
ing posters as well as designing and editing this annual Intern-
ship Report.

The members contribute by selling advertisements in this In-
ternship Report. Through this the members learn how to estab-
lish and maintain professional contact with company repre-
sentatives and practice their selling skills.

This summer, the whole experience started with a fantastic
weekend in New York City. A perfect way to kick off the year
and have some fun with all the members before everyone leaves
for their respective jobs across the continent.

All'in all, we, the members and board members of AMCIP 2019,
are extremely grateful for having this opportunity and we would
like to extend our gratitude to the companies and organizations
that have made this possible. We hope that this Internship Re-
port will inspire and encourage other students to aim for intern-
ships abroad and that you also want to become a part of our
team and take this once in a life chance for an amazing expe-
riencel

Sincerely,
AMCIP 2019

How to apply

Students from AT, Bt, K, Kf, |, M, TD, V and Z at Chalmers Uni-
versity of Technology who will have at least 150 credits and has
completed their bachelor project before traveling to North Amer-
ica can apply. Please visit our website or contact us for more
information.

How to support the organization

Do you want your company’'s name in this magazine or on
the website? Do not hesitate to be a part of our journey and to
show your company to the students of Chalmers University of
Technology and other Swedish universities.

Contact: contact@amcip.se
Website: www.amcip.se




Y 4y =l EAUTOMATION

POWER
MOTION
CONTROL

CREATIVITY AND SKILLS
- SYSTEMIZED

ah-automation.se ¢ +46 523-79500

' |
BE PART OF THE

P : . .

S Graniten Build your career with us
PMC Hydraulics is the leading supplier of
hydraulic systems and components in the
Nordic region.
We offer complete solutions and a unique
blend of expertise for our customers in the
mobile, marine, industry and energy sectors.
www.pmchydraulics.com

[ X J [ ) .
Affarsmodellering pmichydraulics

www.affarsmodellering.se

10 | AMCIP 2019



Innovative textiles
for public spaces and

ludvigsvensson

& Sumitomo
SHI FW

www.shi-fw.com

INHOUSE TEGH

TRE OMRADEN
ATT VAXA MED!

Qavsett tilinst hos oss har vi ett enkelt
och tydligt arbetss&tt, dir vi arbetar
ldngsiktigt fér att fors&kra oss om
projektets och kundens framgdng
sdvél som vér egen. Detta ihop med

spetskompetens och ldng erfarenhet
ser vi som varl framgdngsrecepl.

INHOUSF TFCH INFRA

HEr arbetar vi med projekienng och konsoukuon
av Industn- och anisggningskonswukuioner som
Droar, Tunniar, hamnaniaggningar, Industn-
Tundament och fundament Tll vindkrarveri.

Vi besr specislisikompelens nom avancensde
temporara konstruktioner som sponter, fang-
dammar och slitsmurar. Var broverksamhet
Ngger | framkant Inom dynamiska analyser ach
temperatursprickanalyser. Vara huvudomrdden:

» Projektering

» Konstruktion, parmanant nch tempaorar

= Cranskning

* Klassning vch banghelsbesiamning

+ Temperatursprickberakningar

+ Dynamiska analyser

LEADING
INNOVATING

TOGETHER

Broadest range of products.
Superior customer service.
Comprehensive solutions.

Optoskand is now

COHERENT.

Superior Reliability & Performance

INHOUSE TECH PROJEKT

Har tar vi kontroll Over samiliga skeden | el
projekt | fastighets-, Industri- och Infrastruktur-
projekt Vara natverk av langsiktiga strategiska
alllanser samt mer kortsiktiga projektallianser
ger oss kapacitet att leda projekt av betydande
omfattning. Véra huvedomréden:

+ Projektiedning

+ Projekteringsledning

= Bygglodning och kontroll

* Kalkyl vch wkonomisiyming
+ Kvalltats- och miljostymning
+ Myndighetshantaring

+ Riskanalyser

INHOUSE TECH GEOTEKNIK

Vit kunskapsfal igger inom geoteknisk konsul

tation | entreprenad , planerings och projektenings

skeden.

Vi utfor dimensionaring av geotekniska konstruk-

tionsldsningar, utredningsuppdrag och utarbetar

projektanpassade lsningar och arbetsberedningar.

Véra huvudomraden:

» Gootoknisks faltundersakningar

» Geoleknisks ulredmingar | projeklenings- och
entreprenadskeden

+ Geoteknisk KONSTUKDON sasom grundiaggning,
Jorar: stbdkonswuknoner, jord-
Injekiering, grundiGrst@rkning m m

» Geoteknisk kentroll och uppfdljning | entreprenad-
skedet

+ Expertstdd inom jordfarstarkning

Internship Report | 11



Voices of support

« GKN AEROSPACE

GKN Aerospace is the worlds ~ —
leading technology partner to the
aerospace industry, with 17,000 '
dedicated employees around the

world. GKN Aerospace develops,

builds and supplies an extensive

range of advanced aerospace :
systems, components and technolo- v
gies — for use in aircraft ranging from . 1
business jets, helicopters and military :
aircraft to the most used and the larg-
est passenger planes in the world.

Our technology is on-board 100,000
flights every day, covering all major
aircraft and engine growth platforms.
Lightweight composites, additive manufacturing technology, innovative engine
structures, wiring systems to drive electrification and smart transparencies all
help our customers to reduce aircraft weight, fuel burn and emissions enhancing
aircraft performance and shaping the aviation industry of the future.

Whether we are designing and engineering new solutions for our customers or
manufacturing and delivering finished products on time and to the highest quality,
we succeed because of the skills, knowledge and talent of everyone who works
here. Combined with passion and strong international experience, we have

the key factors to be successful in our industry. Therefore we proudly support
AMCIP2020!

Joakim Andersson
CEO, GKN Aerospace Engine Systems

12 | AMCIP 2019



Voices of support

Katarina Ageborg
CEOQ of Astra Zeneca

straZeneca is a global, science-led
A biopharmaceutical company that

focuses on the discovery, develop-
ment and commercialisation of prescrip-
tion medicines, primarily for the treatment
of diseases in three main therapy areas
- Respiratory and autoimmunity, Cardio-
vascular and metabolic diseases, and On-
cology. We are also active in inflammation,
infection and neuroscience through collab-
orations. AstraZeneca operates in over 100
countries and its innovative medicines are
used by millions of patients worldwide. Re-
search is the key to the success of Astra-
Zeneca and in 2018 the company spent 5.9
billion USD on research and development.

AstraZeneca

AstraZeneca has sales in more than 100
countries, manufactures in 17 countries
and employs some 64 600 people world-
wide, of which 8 400 work in R&D.

AstraZeneca aspires to become one of the
best and most respected pharmaceutical
companies in the world. Skilled and enthu-
siastic employees with international ex-
perience are essential to achieve this and
therefore we fully support AMCIP 2019.

é’){

Internship Report | 13



Stefan Bengtsson
President of Chalmers

t Chalmers our vision, Chalmers for

a sustainable future, permeate all

our activities. This requires us to be
both locally and globally connected and
engaged. As a consequence, international
networking, collaboration and exchange
are key priorities in education, research
and innovation.

Chalmers alumni will have their future
careers in diverse and internationally
connected companies and organizations.
Hence, developing and supporting activ-
ities providing Chalmers students with
international outlook and experience as
an integrated part of their Chalmers edu-
cation are essential.

14 | AMCIP 2019

AMCIP 2019 is a student led and organ-
ized activity providing Chalmers students
the possibility to gain international and
industrial experience through an intern-
ship period at a company in the US or
Canada.

The organization cormmittee need support
from companies and other organizations
to make the program a continued success.
The program is an important factor in
providing opportunities for international
experience to Chalmers students and |
fully support AMCIP 2019 program.



w

We optimise
your business
essentials

ST oy

OPTI GROUP %

Okad effektivitet, langvarigt
resultat och néjdare kunder!

Vi levererar strategier, system och arbetssatt
som skapar varaktiga resultat. Det gor vi
genom att erbjuda kompletta I&ésningar inom

konsulttjanster CAN EA
I

e |T-l6sningar
utbildning WWWw.cahea.se

gillar det ordet fortfarande for det sdger ganska
cket om oss. Framfar allt for att vi sa konsekvent
c.gjkuserar var kompetens pa specialiserade, kundunika
' rinom VVS, kyla och storkdksanlaggningar.
skdrpan att driva de riktigt komplexa projekten
“och'vixla ut potentialen i den senaste tekniken.

Foretaget har funnits sedan 1968 och grundades av
Ingemar Johansson.

INGEMAR
JOHANSSON

INGENIORS‘BYRA

'l VANDEWIELE

High-tech feeders
for the perfect fabric

i all over the world
from Ulricehamn

www.iroab.com

SIBBHULTSVERKEN

SINCE 1891

banor, process
igheter pa vat

som koldm

|nfrastrukti1 r fi

inom livsmedel strierna t ex sla
mejerier, fisk-, textil-, petrokemiteknisk indu

dven fastigheter for landstings-, kommunala- sa
privata sektorn.

%

Jonképingskontoret - Vasavagen 3C, 554 54 Jonkoping, Telefon 036-29111 00

Goteborgskontoret - Varholmsgatan 2, 414 74 Goteborg, Telefon 031-85 66 45
Kungsvagen 37, 595 51 Mjélby, Telefon 0707-87 64 05

Mijélbykontoret -

WWW.ijohansson.se

Internship Report | 15



The year of AMCIP

MAY ° ELECTION

The board of AMCIP

2019 was elected.
KI CK'OFF SEPTEMBER

AMCIP 2019 travelled @

to Stockholm to sell

and hang out.

THANKSGIVING
OCTOBER AMCIP 2019 celebrated
Thanksgiving with a grand

chicken-dinner (turkey
is not really a thing over

CHRISTMAS

here).
Christmas is a time of
togetherness and there- @ DECEMBER
fore AMCIP 2019 cele-
brated it together. -
NIGHT OUT

FEBRUARY __@ Kareoke night! AMCIP
2019 rented a room at
SingSing in Majorna
to sing and drink.

DINNER

AMCIP 2019 hosted a din-
ner at Wijkanders. Alumni MARCH
and members were invit- @
ed and the evening was
spent exchanging stories
and experiences.

NEW YORK

AMCIP 2019 started their

@ adventure in North Amer-
ica with a weekend in
New York.

JUNE

16 | AMCIP 2019




Where nothing ever happens

-“-*.smmnsmtgoodmmk
| .. T

ek O3 s

Internship Report



Words from the

CHAIRMAN

Magnus Rolandsson
Chcurmcm of AMCIP 2019

Even before | applied for Chalmers, | knew
that | wanted to study or work abroad at
some point in my life. Now here | am, sev-
eral years later and | am not sure if it's
quite what | expected. Actually it's not, it
is so much better than | had expected. In
hindsight | am also very glad that | opted
for the opportunity to do an internship in
the US instead of going abroad to study.

| believe that doing an internship is a far
more immersive experience than an ex-
change semester, as you get to experi-
ence the authentic local culture at your
workplace as well as in your spare time.
Being one out of two Swedes in my case,
forces you to explore your new city, get to
know new people and be more adventur-
ous compared to being able to rely on your
exchange student peers. Though studying
abroad surely is a valuable experience, at
the core it is very similar to what we do at
Chalmers, only in a new environment and
possibly in a new language. An internship
on the other hand is something complete-
ly different - a chance to apply the knowl-
edge you have acquired from Chalmers, in
practice.

Before | came here, | was slightly worried
that the skills | had gained (or lack there-
of) might not meet the expectations of my
seniors, and that | would struggle adapting
to a new environment. After two months
in New York City | can reassure you that
Chalmers students are truly capable and

18 | AMCIP 2019




appreciated by our American hosts and
that our knowledge is highly applicable.
They praise that all AMCIP interns receive
is truly a testament to the high level of ed-
ucation that Chalmers offers. It is also the
main reason that we have managed to
build relationships where many of our part-
ners have hosted Chalmers interns several
years in a row.

Given that your degree at Chalmers gives
you a great foundation to build on, there
is so much to learn during your internship
in North America. With the great reputa-
tion that Chalmers, AMCIP and previous
interns have built up in throughout the
years, the interns are given a lot of respon-
sibility. The amount of responsibility that
each intern is given in solving real engi-
neering problems for at their internships is
immensely rewarding and developing and
an opportunity that is hard to find through
an exchange semester, for example. Talk-
ing about AMCIP's history, we have been
around for 56 years, and in that time over
1700 Chalmers students have travelled
across the Atlantic Ocean to their intern-
ships in North America.

It is to this day a very active community
with yearly meetups, and a lot of the alum-
ni stay in touch with each other and with
the organisation. We are very thankful for
our alumni as they constantly carry on the
AMCIP legacy and create opportunities for
coming generations of interns.

| would like to mention that being a mem-
ber of AMCIP is not only about going to
North America for an internship. A great
part of the journey is the year leading up to
the internship. I, as chairman have grown
as a person and learned a lot about leader-
ship, communication, planning and much
more, and | am certain that all my fellow
AMCIP members have developed too, dll

in their own way. | would like to extend
my sincerest gratitude towards both our
Swedish sponsors, everyone who have sup-
ported us and all the host firms in North
America. You have all made our dreams of
an internship in North America possible,
and you make sure that AMCIP continues
to succeed in the future.

Finally | would like to thank my fellow AM-
CIP members. Without you, this journey
would not only have been impossible, but
also a lot less fun. | have experienced a lot
of great moments (and some less mem-
orable) during my year as chairman. The
group that in the the beginning were all
strangers to me, | now consider as great
friends of mine. Friends that | am honoured
and excited to visit, hang out with and ex-
perience North America with.

‘During my year in the board
| have been surprised by how
many of the alumni | have
been in touch with, both on
purpose and completely by
chance. It is interesting to see
where our alumni end up af-
ter their degree and it is not
unlikely that | will meet a few
of them in the future, work-
ing as an engineer. Some of
our alumni even made the big
move to North America per-
manently and that has helped
Us get access to new interest-
ing internships, through their

dedication to AMCIP;

Internship Report | 19



20 |

Tillsammans med vara
kunder, skapar vi ett sakert
och hallbart vatten

Lakemedel Bakterier, Virus Mikroplaster

Ex Astra Zenecai Sodertailje Ex Gorviln VV i Stockholm Ex Borealis i Stenungsund

WATER TECHNOLOGIES

VA-Ingenjorernas teknologi och expertis
forbattrar vattenkvalitén i hela vatten-
och slamcykeln

Viskan, Boras Energi och Miljs, Lagan, Laholmbuktens VA, Vénern, Lidkopings Kommun,
ARV Sobacken ARV Angstorp VV Lockérn

www.vaing.se
046-18 21 50 | info@vaing.se Resourcing the world Q VEOUIA

AMCIP 2019



(0 veoua

Water Technologies

VA-Ingenjorerna ar en ledande funktionsleverantér inom vatten- och
slambehandling som sedan ar 1990 utfért projekt fran Idé till fardig Anldggning. Vi
erbjuder en komplett portfélj av hdgteknologiska processldsningar samt tillhérande
service och underhall med garantier fér funktion och prestanda at bade Kommunala
och Industriella kunder.

Genom var dgare Veolia Water Technologies, vérldsledande inom processtekniska
I6sningar for vatten- och slambehandling, erbjuder vi helhetslésningar fér hela
vattencykeln, vilket gor oss till den naturliga samarbetspartnern fér vara kunder.

Dricksvattenproduktion

Var styrka ar att vi beaktar hela vattenférsérjningskedjan och vet hur man foéradlar
ravatten. Genom var langa erfarenhet av alla typer av teknologilésningar kan vi
leverera ett hallbart och sikert vatten.

Avloppsvattenrening

Vi stravar alltid efter att leverera den mest kundanpassade och kostnadseffektiva
processlésningen, oavsett om utslappskraven galler uppgradering, férnyelse eller
design av helt nya anlaggningar.

Slamdisponering

Genom att se slam som en resurs skapar vi ett hallbart kretslopp. Vi utvecklar hela
tiden energisnala och langsiktiga I6sningar for biogasproduktion till hallbar aterféring
av ndringsamnen s& som fosfor.

Marksanering

Vi skraddarsyr miljévénliga I6sningar for att pa ett kostnadseffektivt satt sanera jord,
berg och grundvatten genom att féroreningarna renas pa plats, utan behov av
transporter.

Komplett vattenleverantor till industrin

Var langa erfarenhet av att leverera processvattenlésningar med bésta tillgéngliga
teknologi, i manga fall baserade pa egenutvecklade unika processer, ar darmed alltid
anpassade till industrins specifika behov.

Automation & IT

Med vart mangariga och unika processkunnande kan vi erbjuda kundanpassade
l6sningar for styr och 6vervakning tillsammans med lattanvanda verktyg for att félja
upp och kontinuerligt forbattra de olika processerna inom vattenrening.

e VA-Operator ar utvecklat och anpassat for évervakning av VA-system och VA-
processer.

e VA-Optima ar ett unikt verktyg utvecklat for optimering av vattenreningsprocesser
samt energieffektivisering.

e Mimer-VA, ett verksamhetssystem for hantering av dokumentation, planering och
uppfdljning av VA-verksamheten, tex kvalitetsuppféljning och miljéledning.

Internship Report | 21



That trip to NYC

To start the year abroad off in the best way possible we decided to begin with a fun

weekend in New York City. For a few days we explored the city and what it has to offer,

doing everything from touristy stuff such as going to Times Square and the Empire

State Building to getting lost in Brooklyn. It was really rewarding to get to kick the year
off together as the team that we had formed during our year in Sweden!

22 | AMCIP 2019



Internship Report | 23




Internship
Placements

Oskar Olsson
Civil
Engineering

Monte Stott & Asseciates, San Francisco

- A‘

Mans Medin Mildred Skéld

Mechanical Industrial Engineering

Engineering and Management
ALOM, Fremont

Vi

Rebecca Redtzer
Civil
Engineering

PACE fFountain Valley

Lisa Rooth

(1N

Industrial Design
Engineering | Jonathan Pettersson
. Mechanical
GoToMarketUSA, Irving ‘ Engineering
Outokumpu, Richburg

24 | AMCIP 2019



Isabella Ahl
Mechanical

/A

Ella Dehn

| Engineering Elinor Zacharias
. X Industrial Engineeering Industrial Engineeering
Mobile Climate Control, Toronto and Management and Management

Prema Qdnada, Burlington

f
WA
Magnus Rolandsson

Industrial Engineeering
and Management

Sara Hillstrém
Industrial Engineeering
and Management

SKIM, New York City

—

Carl Bodin
Mechanical
‘ Engineering

FE Geometry lac. Grgensboro

6

Erik Panzar
Mechanical
Engineering

XDIN, Greensboro

6

i A
Lovisa Skéld Amanda Bergstrém
Industrial Design Civil and Environmental

Engineering Engineering

Royal Caribbean Cruises LTD, Miarmi

Internship Report | 25



Hiking and eating our
way through Canada!

Together we, Elinor Zacharias and Ella Dehn, are two out of three interns experiencing

the Canadian part of North America. None of us had been to Canada before so when

we got the job offers at Prema Canada we were, as you can understand, filled with ex-

citement! Our experience so far has been a lot of fun, and we have learnt a lot through
our internship but also by exploring the country.

rema Canada is a car retail and tire distribu-
tor with headquarters in Burlington, the most
welcoming little city about 30-45 minutes’

drive from downtown Toronto. The offer in-
cludes our own apartment as well as a car, something

we are beyond grateful for. The apartment is located
about 20 minutes’ walk from the boardwalk of Lake
Ontario and downtown Burlington, and the area offers
a various number of restaurants and coffee shops. So
far we have experienced live music and different fes-
tivals here almost every weekend during the summer-
time! Something both of us noticed right away was
how friendly people are here. Saying hi to a random
person on the street or even striking up a conversation
with one, is not an uncommon thing, which makes us
feel very welcome!

Burlington is a nice contrast to the higher pace down-
town Toronto, which we also love! Besides from taking
the car downtown, you can also go by train which is
very convenient. Toronto is one of the most multicul-
tural cities in the world, which is really cool and the city
offers tons of different events. Thus, whatever you are
into you can almost always find something tailored to
your satisfaction. The city centre is pretty concentrated
but there is tons of variety, you can walk through Chi-
natown and before you know it you have stumbled into
one of the more hipster neighbourhoods (we named it
Toronto's Majornal).

One of our favourite areas in Toronto so far is Kens-
ington, where there is an outdoor festival with live mu-
sic, second-hand sales etcetera every weekend during
summertime. It also has a little Swedish cafe called
Fika so whenever we get homesick that's the place to
go! Of course, there are a lot of other restaurants as
well and if you know us, you would not be surprised
when we say that we have been exploring that area
quite a bit... :-)

26 | AMCIP 2019




W

" 4

L)

=]
r

During our time here we have used the car very generously, taking road trips and exploring the beautiful nature
by doing lots and lots of hikes around and outside the Toronto area. It is amazing how much the country has to
offer, and we are so glad that we got to start our internships in summertime to be able to explore (we have been
getting warnings about the very cold winter weather..). However, we still have our hopes up thinking that the
Canadian winter can't be that much worse than Swedish ones, right?!

Back to our responsibilities at work - they vary a lot and we have flexibility and freedom in designing our own
projects together with the CEO, Head of Sales and the Controller of the company. What we don't know at the
beginning of a project, we get time to learn along the way. So far we have done projects to increase efficiency
through automating previously manual processes. This includes doing work in programs like Excel, Power Bl
and other software systems. It's a fun job where you learn a lot, and we are grateful to Prema for giving us this
opportunity to learn and develop.

On our next Canadian adventure we will take a 10 hour train ride northeast to Montreal, the French speaking
part of Canada. We've heard it's a beautiful city and are excited explore further!

Prema Canada
Employees: 30 | Hosting Interns since: 2013 | Area of Business: Tire
repair supplies | Website: www.premacanada.ca

Elinor Zacharias

Born: 1995 | Present education: B.Sc. Industrial Engineering and
Management| Future plans: Continue to explore the beauty of the
unknown. | Best memory: First time doing the amazing hike down
by the Niagara Falls. | Worst memory: Realizing that the majority of
Canadians have never heard about Halloumi.

Ella Dehn

Born: 1996 | Present education: B.Sc. Industrial Engineering and
Management| Future plans: Explore Canada and the US' beauty
and culture to the fullest. | Best memory: All the fun music and food
festivals we've been to. Yum! | Worst memory: First time | hit the 6
lane highway realizing it was nothing like E4an...

Internship Report | 27



Toronto - the city of amazing
food and great people

Exploring Toronto, one of the most multicultural cities in the world, is like exploring

different cultures around the world collected all at the same place. Even though To-

ronto is Canada’s biggest city it never feels stressful and overcrowded but always

very welcoming and warm, mostly thanks to the people living here. Canada has a lot
to offer and my time here so far has been busy in the best possible way.

t the time of writing this, | have been liv-
ing in Toronto for about two and a half

months. What | have learned about the
city so far is that there is always something going

on, people here are very friendly and the food is
amazing. The cause of the three things | just men-
tioned is probably the presence of all of the differ-
ent cultures in the city. There are restaurants, stores
and festivals everywhere in the city with influenc-
es from all over the world. A few weeks ago | went
to a Caribbean festival called Caribana with my
friends. People were dancing in the streets dressed
in beautiful costumes and it was alot of fun.

Even though the food is amazing, and would be
reason enough to visit Toronto, that is not why |
am here. | am working at a company called Mo-
bile Climate Control (MCC), who develops heat-
ing, cooling, ventilation, air conditioning and re-
frigeration systems for commercial vehicles. The
company was founded in Sweden but is today
a worldwide company with locations all over the
world. | am a part of the Testing Department and
work together with a group of five other people. In
a big climate chamber, that can create tempera-
tures from -40°C to +60°C, anything from busses
to military vetches are being tested. | spend most
of my time working on a project where | am mak-
ing a wind tunnel automated together with other
test engineers. Everyone at MCC is very helpful
and | have felt welcomed from the start.

When | am not working | spend most of my time
with my two roommates. We live in an apartment
not too far from downtown, with an amazing view
of Toronto's skyline. My roommates and | have a
lot of fun together and we are always up to some-
thing. My first weekend here we celebrated a mix
of Midsummer and Canada Day together with
their Canadian friends and two other AMCIP in-
terns.

28 | AMCIP 2019




Together with my friends | have also been to dif-
ferent festivals, enjoying the warm weather at the
beach, paddle boarding at Toronto Island and try-
ing out new restaurants.

| have also explored other areas of Canada like
Montreal and Quebec City in the Province of
Quebec. Both of the cities are beautiful and have
old parts that remind me a lot of Europe, which
might not come as a surprise since Quebec City
used to be first a French and then a British colony.
Out of the two cities, Quebec City is my favorite.
The city is located on a hill overlooking the Saint
Lawrence River which creates a stunning view. It

Mobile Climate Control
Employees: 480 | Hosting Interns since: 2009

Area of Business: Commercial vehicles HVAC systems

Website: www.mcc-hvac.com

Isabella Ahl

Born: 1995 | Present education: B.Sc. Mechanical Engineering
Future plans: Starting my master studies at Chalmers.

Best memory: Doing stand up paddle boarding on Toronto Island.
Worst memory: Realizing | would have to pay to do laundry.

was such a cozy and calm city and | had a great
time there. | only spent one day there but | would
love to go back.

So far, my time here in Toronto has been great. |
am very grateful for the opportunity to work as
an intern at MCC and | would like to thank my
boss Chad and all of my colleagues for making it
possible. | am also grateful for the friends | have
made and the people | have met. Without them,
my time here would not be the same. | look
forward to the rest of my time here and | am very
excited about what is to come!

Internship Report | 29



Trilo]gik,

Ett konsultforetag inom

ROTATIONSPLAST

systemutveckling

Trilogik Konsult AB
Ostermalmsgatan 87A
114 59 STOCKHOLM

www.trilogik.se

HEAVY LIFTING HORIZONTAL SLIPFORMING SUPERVISION
TRANSFER

WWW.BYGGING-UDDEMANN.SE

cactus.se

SweMaint
FETA ]

Vi haller godstagen rullande

Swemaint AB
Utbyvagen 151
415 07 Goteborg  waww swemaint se

30 | AMCIP 2019



Master’s programmes at the

Department of

Computer Science and

Engineering

Chalmers
Computer Science — algorithms,
languages and logic

Computer Systems and Networks
Embedded Electronic System

Design

High-Performance Computer

Systems

Interaction Design and

Technologies

Software Engineering and

Technology

University of Gothenburg
Applied Data Science
Computer Science

Game Design & Technology
Software Engineering and
Management

chalmers.se/cse

NIVERSITY OF GOTHENBURG

Utnyttja prestandaférspranget hos vara roterande lager och
linjarlager med X-life kvalitet — for effektivare konstruktioner
och mer ekonomiska maskiner och anldggningar:

OO Xganger langre livslingd

@ X ganger hogre belastbarhet

3b X ganger battre utnyttjande av utrymmet

P> www.schaeffler.se/X-life

FAG SCHAEFFLER

Internship Report | 31



Truck development in the

Gate City

As the last big city before the Appalachian mountain ranges in the west, the city of
Greensboro got its nickname “the Gate City". Within a couple of hours drive you have
a lifetime supply of stunning views and wildlife hikes up in the state parks and nation-
al forests of North Carolina. But then what is there to do in the Gate City? Not much,
so you might as well pass through it. Greensboro is located in the center of the state,
which creates an opportunity for a lot of exciting traveling. Apart from the mountains
in the west you find the Outer banks to the Atlantic ocean in the east, preserved trop-
ical cities with a lot of history in the south and the capital of the US in the north.

y name is Carl Bodin and | am in
Greensboro for a six months long

I I internship at the company PE Ge-

ometry Inc. PE Geometry Inc is a small and
young company founded in Gothenburg
and has no more than three offices in total.
In Greensboro, we are consultants hired by
Volvo Trucks Technologies and work with a
project developing their upcoming genera-
tion of truck cabs. What we do is geometry
assurance, which basically means suggest-
ing design on parts and their associated
fixation to achieve the best geometry pos-
sible. A well designed geometry lowers the
possible outcome of variation during the
production, assembly and measuring pro-
cesses later in the manufacturing plants.
As where we are now in the project, an av-
erage day for me consists of updating 3D

computer models, attend meetings with
Volvo engineers and calculate requests on
various interfaces.

One great thing which | did not expect
when crossing the Atlantic ocean was the
instant connection and welcoming invita-
tions to various events and activities from
all the people here. | would describe the
group of people here as a small communi-
ty. or one big family. Through the week they
schedule multiple sport activities which all
have a great number of participants. Since
| love sports | could not have come to a bet-
ter place. Amongst these activities we have
soccer Tuesdays, afterwork Wednesdays,
ultimate frisbee Thursdays and floorball
Fridays. And on top of this, you can find
most of the people gathering at one of the

32 |



local breweries in downtown Winston-Sa-

lem called Wise Man during the weekend.
These are also the people | have been going
to larger events with like baseball, basket-
ball and Nascar just to mention a few.

During my time here | have been living in
a two bedroom apartment with two other
AMCIP members, Erik and André. The three
of us came to share almost everything,
which has made us close friends real fast.
To also share the car the first two months
has had us doing pretty much everything
together. But this has worked out surpris-
ingly well, maybe because we share inter-
ests in most sports and activities. A small
drive south of us we have the AMCIP mem-
ber Jonathan over in the big city of Char-

PE Geometry Inc

Employees: 30 | Hosting Interns since: 2018| Area of Business: Geometry - _

Assurance | Website: www.pe-geometry.com

Carl Bodin

Born: 1996 | Present education: B.Sc. Mechanical Engineering

Future plans: Product development in Biomedical Engineering.

Best memory: Riding tube behind a colleagues boat.

Worst memory: Breaking my rib riding tube behind a colleagues boat.

lotte. He lives close to the border of South
Carolina and is blessed with the presence
of IKEA. Needless to say, we have spent a
couple of weekends together exploring and
partying on the east coast.

With that said, | would like to thank the
AMCIP sponsors for making this intern-
ship possible. | would also like to thank
PE Geometry Inc for letting me intern at
their company. It has been nothing but fun
times and a great opportunity to grow as
an individual. | can not say enough good
things about it.

Internship Report | 33






Internship Report | 35




Welcome Onboard

It does not matter if it is the person next to you on the bus, the Uber driver or someone

at the local supermarket, in Miami you always get the question: Where are you from?

With Miami being one of the most multicultural cities we have ever visited it is not

really a strange question to be asked. People are curious because no one is just from

Miami. After letting whoever is asking know that we are Swedish Interns at Royal

Caribbean, the cruising company that most people in Florida know of, there is always
one question to follow: So, when are you leaving?

n our first day at Royal Caribbean, we had
to learn that it is called ships and not boats.
As areference, Titanic was a boat. We work

at the headquarters located just by the wa-
ter in the Port of Miami. The ships are at a convenient

distance away and the view over Miami is one thing we
are not complaining about.

With the fleet currently consisting of 60 ships and 6 [
different brands, our department, Global Marine Op-
erations, work across the organisation and provides
services such as Fleet Optimization and Technical
Support. Even though our desks are just ten feet away, \
or about three meters if you prefer that system, we
have different responsibilities.

[, Amanda, have finished my first three years of Civil
and Environmental Engineering and have for my in-
ternship joined the Energy Management Team. My
main responsibility is to keep track and follow up the
ships performance from an energy perspective. To-
gether with the Captains, Chief engineers and Officers
both onboard and on the shoreside, we strive to op-
timize operations which leads to energy consumption
reduction and a lower carbon footprint.

For me, Lovisa, my main focus is to support the devel-
opment of business applications and digital tools that
streamline work and collects data, usingmy knowledge
in User Experience Design. Coming from Industrial De-
sign Engineering, the skill set | have is pretty unique at
our department. It can be challenging at times but at
the same time | am grateful for receiving that respon-
sibility and support from my team. | also see it as a
great opportunity to get an insight in business strate-
gy and project management.

As for the multicultural city of Miami there is alot more
to explore than we originally thought. The famous Mi-
ami Beach surprised us by not being too touristy and
actually really nice. Then there is an extravagant mu-
sic scene with festivals such as Ultra, which we ended
up not buying tickets to when only the taxes exceeded

$100..

36 | AMCIP 2019



™

The city consists of a lot of different areas all a bit disconnected from each other but each one with their own
design, vibe and unique restaurants. Exploring the neighborhoods is a given activity after work or on the week-
ends. Wynwood is where you can find graffiti walls, cool taquerias and hidden bars. Coconut Grove has roman-
tic restaurants along the water and parks to take a walk in and Little Havana, where we are staying, is the latino
area of Miami.

In our neighbourhood they talk more Spanish than English and we are now being referred to as Mami at the
local grocery store. Along the streets you can find two main things, cigars and cafes serving Cuban coffee. But
there are also great cuban sandwiches, the famous live music venue Ball & Chain (established in 1935) and the
Calle Ocho Walk of Fame. It is without a doubt a big difference to our first stay in a dorm room at FIU Campus,
which was located along the water and where we ran every Wednesday with a running club at the trails next to
the university's football field.

So, when are we leaving? We are not, at least not to go sailing on one of the ships. But in about ten months it will
be time for us to return back to Sweden and one thing is for sure, we have certainly been aboard.

Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd

Employees: 75 000+ | Hosting Interns since: 2018
Area of Business: Cruises | Website: www.rccl.com

Amanda Bergstrom
Born: 1995 | Present education: B.Sc. Civil Engineering

Future plans: Continue to explore and experience North America
before heading home for the summer.

Best memory: Visiting Elinor and Ella in Canada and hiking at
beautiful Niagara Falls. | Worst memory: First time | went to Whole
Foods and saw the price tags.. oh and when Hurricane Dorian was
forecasted to hit Miami.

Lovisa Skold

Born: 1994| Present education: B.Sc. Industrial Design Engineering
Future plans: I'm here to figure that out. | Best memory: Besides
living in a kind of tropical paradise, running in the sunset and
exploring the city is so far my best experience here in Miami.
Worst memory: When our building was evacuated and all our
belongings were packed up and left in a conference room...

Internship Report | 37



—
=

-

el

S
Frehh
'-G!

! Bk

38 | AMCIP 2019




Internship Report | 39



CARGO ACCESS
DECK EQUIPMENT
HEAVY LIFT
OFFSHORE

PORT & LOGISTICS

SERVICES

TTSGROUP.COM
www.tbs.se 08 - 555 785 50

ES VLA

www.esima.se

We specialize in optimizing and customizing cost-effective
component and logistics solutions for the manufacturing industry.

40 | AMCIP 2019



www.ctc.se

= o - En helt ny kansla
[/ erreyfirres av frihet med vara
Carryline erbjuder allt fran enskilda nya varmepumpar!

transportérer i aluminium eller rostfritt

och kompletta system med installation héstens nyheter sétter vi en ny standard

och serviceavtal. Carryline erbjuder : generations virmepumpar.
ocksa ett omfattande profilbyggsystem : 5 nya CTC EcoAir 600M-serien.

ini i troligt Iag ljudniva gor den till
med aluminiumprofiler. i #
el p e stérre modell,
" ; fr e = - perfekt for den storre villan eller dshuset.
o ey ol WG Y warng N

DeV@|Opiﬂg =1ale
producing metal
components for the =8
automotive industry

of tomorrow.

Gnhotec

Internship Report | 41



Living our best life in closet-sized
rooms in the city of dreams

When first we landed in New York City we celebrated finally arriving in the US to-

gether with all our fellow AMCIP members, but as they one by one left to travel to

their new homes, we were left with the realization that this huge city was actually

OUR home for the nextcommning year. Describing this experience would require a

whole lot more than two pages and four images, but here goes our best attempt at
summarizing all we've experienced so far.

uring our first month here we most defi-
D nitely came across as (and felt like) lost

tourists. Google Maps was our best friend
when we went on an endless apartment (read:
room) hunts, and got lost. We struggled multiple
times to find the right subway entrance and man-
aged to travel in the wrong direction, more than
once. On 4th of July we went to a rooftop bar in
Williamsburg to watch the fireworks, only to dis-
cover that the fireworks had been moved..

Now, a month later, we have both found our own
NYC homes; Sara in East Village, Manhattan and
Magnus in Bushwick, Brooklyn. 9/10 times we man-
age to pass the people trying to sell tours around
Times Square and other touristy places without
being yelled at (if that's not a sign that you are
a true New Yorker then what is??). Google Maps
is definitely still a good friend of ours , although
we do not hang out as much as in the beginning.
When we are not at work we do a ton of different
things ; after works, watch outdoor cinemas, go to
concerts in Brooklyn and different events such as
outdoor yoga in Queens, vintage shopping in Wil-
liamsburg and of course travel to other cities and
visit fellow AMCIP-ers. Besides New York City, we
have also been to Washington DC, Magnus has
been to Philadelphia, and in just a few weeks we
are meeting our AMCIP friends for a weekend in
Las Vegas.

We quickly came to realize that the greatest thing
about New York City is not all the grand buildings
and famous tourist attractions, quite the opposite
actually. The best part about living here is when
you randomly come across a small bar or vintage
shop that feels like a place that you would never
find anywhere else in the world.

42 | AMCIP 2019




T

And now to the reason why we are actually here
- SKIM. SKIM is a consulting firm, with offices in
four different continents, that focuses on market
research and decision behavior analysis. Their cli-
ents are mostly in the consumer goods, healthcare,
telecommunications services and technology in-
dustries. They help their clients in their decision
making by answering business questions through
advanced market research methodologies and
tools.

The work is project-based, where each project is
based on a business question and a set of ob-
jectives, with a SKIM-project team dedicated to
finding the answer. The team usually consists of
one senior member, acting as project manager
and one or more analysts or interns. The project
manager is responsible for most of the client com-
munication, whereas the rest of the team do the

SKIM
Employees: 160| Hosting Interns since: 2013

Area of Business: Market Research| Website: www.skimgroup.com

Sara Hillstrém
Born: 1995 | Present education: B.Sc. Industrial En

Management | Future plans: Finish my master studies back in
Sweden. | Best memory: Weekend with SKIM at Lake George
celebrating our 40th anniversary (me winning "best costume” could
absolutely have something to do with it). | Worst memory: Finding a

6 cm big cockroach in my closet...

Magnus Rolandsson

Born: 1993| Present education: M.Sc. Quality and
Management | Future plans: Finish my masters d
Best memory: Hiking in Zion National Park.

bulk of the data analysis and presentation. The
greatest benefit of working in a team like we do
is that you always have a senior member to lean
on, and learn from.

When you are not assigned to a project, there is
always the opportunity to help out in other pro-
jects or to work on internal projects that interest
you. What we learned early on is that everyone
at SKIM is very kind and helpful, and will listen to
and help you at any given time.

We would like to wrap this up by thanking SKIM
and all our co-workers for believing in us and for
making this experience more fun and interesting
than we could ever dream of. There is no doubt
that we will come back to Sweden with tons of
fun memories to look back upon!

gineering and

Operations
egree.

Worst memory: Watching Sweden get eliminated from the soccer

WC, at the office.

Internship Report | 43



o

1

4K
\
O
!
§i

i

D , ‘_ er_:l, Vi

44 | AMCIP 2019




Internship Report | 45




West Coast, best coast! Living
my best life in San Francisco

When | was 13 years old | cried when | hugged my sister goodbye at the airport. | was

happy for her, envious of her and | knew | would miss her a lot when she was gone. She

was going to the magical country USA and would spend a year on the East Coast in

the wonderful city Boston as an Au Pair. Ten years later | am the one saying goodbye

as | am leaving to live in the US for a year. And in order to not be a total copycat | end-

ed up on the West Coast in the most magical, loving and vibrant city that will always
have a special place in my heart, San Francisco.

hen | arrived at the San Francisco air- .
port | had some anxiety. This was the | '
first time | was completely alone, ina | . .

completely new city and a somewhat complete-
ly new country. | was excited, scared and nervous
on how i would manage all of this loneliness. | was
not even alone in my mother's womb for crying
out loud, thanks to my wonderful twin. But it did
not take long until | had set up different friend
dates, real dates and other various activities for
my extroverted heart to calm down. During my
first weeks here in San Francisco | met alot of new
interesting people, explored a lot of the awesome
places in the Bay Area and rather quickly | had
gained friends that | enjoy spending time with.
Why was | worried in the first place!?

With my year in the US | mainly have three goals.
The first goal is to treat myself more and do stuff
that | did not have time or money to do as a stu-
dent in Sweden. | have, together with my newly
found friends, explored various museums, gone
on hour long hikes, watched dance shows, movie
Tuesdays at the cinema, shopping sprees, vari-
ous trips... The list goes on and on. One of the best
things about San Francisco is that there is always
something to do, you never get bored.

But if you in some way do manage to get bored
of San Francisco, there is always an adventure
near the city. Which brings me to my second goal,
to explore the US and experience the American
culture. Living in the wonderful state of Califor-
nia there are a lot of places to visit. Santa Cruz,
Yosemite, Muir Woods, wine tasting in Sonoma,
Sacramento are all good places for a day trip, and
if you are in the mood for a weekend trip there
are places like LA, Seattle and San Diego not far
away. | am also planning to visit East Coast dur-
ing my year here for holiday.

46 | AMCIP 2019



My third and last goal was to gain experience
working as a Civil Engineer, and that is something
that | am doing at a company called Monte Stotts
& Associates. It is a small and familiarly compa-
ny that you quickly get the feeling of belonging
to, thanks to the most amazing people working
there and the very spoiled dog that usually hangs
around in the office.

The company offers various kinds of consulting
but has its’ main focus on seismic engineering,
retrofitting and strengthening of both new and
existing buildings. A typical work day consist of
working with drawings in AutoCAD, calculating
lateral loads or helping my boss stay organised
through answering calls and checking emails. But
my favorite thing to do at work is to go on site
visitsl  These site visits can be everything from
checking rebars at an existing project, taking
measurements or joining my boss during a con-
sultation that could be about literally anything.

| want to thank my coworker Jessica for always
being a champ at work and an amazing friend.
| would also like to thank my boss Monte for his
amazing guidance, for being a perfect example
on how to act as a boss and engineer and for his
impeccable humour. | sincerely hope our paths
cross before | hand him the keys for his new apart-
ment in Gamla Stan, keys to his Saab convertible
and a Nokia phone.

Monte Stott & Associates

Employees: 5 | Hosting Interns since: 2011
Area of Business: Structural Engineering | Website: www.montestott.com,

Oskar Olsson

Born: 1996 | Present education: B.Sc. Civil Engineering

Future plans: Enjoy my year in California in all ways possible before
starting my M.Sc. in Structural Engineering, which | also hope will
be abroad. | Best memory: When the whole office were invited to

a pool party up in Sonoma (really fancy). | Worst memory: When |
got home a late Sunday night and my roomates had brought home
some random Australians who where doing all kind of crazy stuff in
our apartment.

Internship Report | 47



Simulering med digitala
tvillingar ger forbattrad kvalitet

Ett femarigt projekt inom Wingquistlaboratoriet vid Chalmers tekniska hogskola i Goteborg
fokuserar pa simulering med digitala tvillingar vilket ger forutsattningar for den sjalvkom-
penserande fabriken.

Wingquistlaboratioret pa Chalmers tekniska hog- realtid kan den anvandas som en digital tvilling som
skola i Goteborg har sedan 2001 fokuserat pa forsk- i praktiken kommer att anvandas for att styra pro-
ning inom omradet digital produktframtagning. cessen.

Ett centralt omrade inom Wingquistlaboratoriet ar Rikard Stderberg som har forskat pa simulerings-
geometrisakring med malet att minimera effekten stod for geometrisakring i 6ver 20 ar ser med tillfor-
av geometrisk variation i den slutliga sammansatta sikt pa den digitaliseringsvag som nu skoéljer Gver
produkten. industrin.

— Omradet ar centralt for industrin och specifikt
ndr det galler massproduktion dar man vill att alla
detaljer ska passa till varandra och vara utbytbara,
sager professor Rikard Soderberg, forestandare for
Wingquistlaboratoriet, och fortsatter:

— Traditionellt sett hanterar man inom industrin
variation genom att specificera toleranser, det vill
sdga hur mycket variation som dr tillaten. Snava
toleranser innebar ofta dyr produktion da det kraver
hog noggrannhet i tillverkningsprocessen. Pro-
gramvaran for geometrisdkring, RD&T, som delvis
utvecklats pa Chalmers anvands av Volvo sedan
1998 samt ett storre antal foretag globalt.

— RD&T utvecklas nu vidare {or att kunna anvan-
das som en digital tvilling av det produktionssystem
vi Onskar att styra. Vi kan da se RD&T som en digital
kopia av det verkliga systemet, med mojlighet till
optimering och styrning i realtid, sager Rikard.

For cirka ett ar sedan fick man inom centret ett
storre forskningsprojekt, Smart Assembly 4.0, fran
Stiftelsen for strategisk forskning, SSF. Det femariga
projektet fokuserar pa geometrisdkringsprocessen
och har visionen om den sjalvkompenserande fabri-
ken.

— Genom att utnyttja simulering i RD&T, tillsam-
mans med nya mojligheter att snabbt kunna scanna bhzy /
ingaende komponenter, kan man i framtiden ta <
héansyn till geometrisk variation och justera monte- /Jmmj
ringsprocessen sa att man kompenserar for denna, O s
sager Rikard och fortsatter: —e::

— Det kan handla om att matcha ratt bitar mot
varandra, att justera fixturer och utrustning och att
valja ratt sekvens vid exempelvis punktsvetsning.
Genom att mata en simuleringsmodell med data i

Foto: Anna-Lena Lundqvist

48 | AMCIP 2019



— Med digitaliseringsvagen kommer
tillgangen pa data att 6ka. Med mer indata
kommer vi fa battre simuleringslosningar. Alla
bolag ar konkurrensutsatta och vill vinna pa
smarta arbetssétt, sager Rikard och fortsatter:

— Hela industrin blir alltmer sammanfla-
tad, de foretag som vi jobbar med har ett antal
underleverantorer som tillverkar komponenter.
I framtiden far vi kanske matdata pa kompo-
nenterna till en Volvo fran leverantérerna och
kan bereda oss pa informationen redan innan
de satts ihop. [ de komplexa natverken som
leder fram till affdaren finns vdldigt mycket data
som gor att man kan fa ut det bésta av slutpro-
dukten. Kan man kommunicera digitalt och
optimera produktionen och produktionssyste-
met utan fysiska moten och manuell hantering
av data sparar vi mycket tid.

<« Rikard Séderberg, professor i produkt- och
produktionsutveckling, prefekt for Institutionen
fér industri- och materialvetenskap samt forestdn-
dare fér Wingquist Laboratory.

OM WINGQUISTLABORATORIET

Wingquistlaboratoriet dr ett nationellt forsknings-
centrum for digital produktframtagning dar kom-
plexa och mekaniska produkter och deras produk-
tionssystem utvecklas och verifieras tillsammans,
helt digitalt.

4 forskargrupper: Geometrisakring & robust
konstruktion, Geometri & banplanering, Systems
Engineering Design och Automation.

9 industripartners: GKN Aerospace Sweden, IKEA,
IPS, RD&T Technology, SAAB, Sandvik Coromant,
Scania CV, Volvo Car Group och Volvo Group Trucks
Technology

Las mer pa: www.chalmers.se/wingquist

wingquust

Institutionen for industri- och materialvetenskap ar
organiserade i sex avdelningar, som tillsammans técker
forskning fran anvandarbehov till fardig produkt inom
den industriella processen. Vara forskare samarbetar i
nara samarbete med partners fran industrin.

Avdelningar
Design & Human Factors
Produktutveckling
Material- och berakningsmekanik
Konstruktionsmaterial
Material och tillverkning
Produktionssystem

Labmiljoer
Virtual Development Laboratory
Productions Systems Laboratory
Materials Processing Laboratory
Stena Industry Innovation Lab
Usability Lab
Rock Processing Lab
Laboratory for Composites and Manufacturing

Centrum
Wingquist Laboratory
Centre for Additive Manufacturing Metal, CAM?
MCR, Metall Cutting and Research Centre
SCeNDT, Scientific Centre of Non-Destructive Testing
Squeak & Rattle Competence Arena
Optimization Competence Arena

Las mer om oss pa
www.chalmers.se/ims

CHALMERS | Ratmentot o

UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY | MATERIALS SCIENCE




That trip to Vegas

It has become somewhat of a tradition for AMCIP to travel to Las Vegas to experience
this one-of-a-kind phenomena, and AMCIP 2019 had no intent to break this tradition.
One weekend in September, 11 of us went there and spent our time hiking in Zion Na-
tional Park, attending a pool party and going out on the famous strip with all its casinos
and lights. While Vegas was a fun city to have visited, catching up with fellow AMCIP-ers
from all around North America was for sure the best part of it. Here are some snapshots

from our Vegas experience!

50 | AMCIP 2019



Internship Report | 51



Stepping out of the comfort zone
so called Sweden to explore and
experience USA

Even though | knew the day was coming there was no way | could prepare myself
enough for this journey. As | am writing this | have been living here in America for 2
months and so far this have been one of the best decisions of my life.

s | was on my way to the airport in Goth-
A enburg | could not help but to feel a little

nervous and happy at the same time. The
day had finally arrived after endless amounts of
paperwork and preparations and a sleepless flight
later | was on the other side of the ocean getting
picked up by my new roommate Ben Kudlacek,
and here | am still today.

| am currently working at Outokumpu, a compa-
ny with roots from Finland though today Outo-
kumpu is a large company spread over the globe
focusing on producing Stainless Steel bars with
good quality, on time. | am stationed at the Ou-
tokumpu Stainless bar facility in Richburg. This
is where all the finishing touches are made in the
production of stainless steel bars. This includes
cold welding, peel and polishing, grinding, heat
treatment, straightening and Quality Control and
| am working with the latter. This means | am in
a very interesting position as | get to be a part of

52 | AMCIP 2019

the final safety net of Outokumpus production.
My duties at work have mainly consisted of test-
ing, but also some general maintenance and and
statistical analysis. When it comes to testing I've
been responsible for making sure every shipment
that goes out from Outukumpu in Richburg have
been tested correctly. This is done to make sure all
the bars meets the standards and requirements
for each customer. It is a very important task that
might seem simple, but imagine if a bar that is
not meeting the expected mechanical properties
actually gets shipped and used. The outcome can
have catastrophic consequences depending on
where it will end up.

Apart from working there is of course other things
to do, especially considering that | am living in
Charlotte. The matter of the fact is that there is
an overwhelming amount of opportunities to do
whatever you want here. Personally | try to explore
the city of Charlotte during the weekdays and for

s



the weekends | try to road trip and travel as much as possible. Before moving to the US | had never
heard of the city Charlotte. To my unknowingly happy self Charlotte turned out to be a super exciting
city. While exploring the city | usually spend my time trying out different breweries or cafes in various
areas or | will go climbing at the closest climbing gym. With this | am only scratching the surface of
possibilities and | am stoked to see what else Charlotte has to offer. When it comes to traveling during
the weekends i have so far been using my trusty car to explore different national parks or interesting
cities in the neighbouring area. These drives can easily end up being a 4 hour one way drive, which is
not close in my opinion, but here in America you learn pretty fast that a 4 hour drive is basically nothing
and that a 1 minute drive is a necessity.

This Internship has given me a truly amazing insight into the engineering field and more working ex-
perience then | could have hoped for. For this | would like to thank everyone working with me at Outo-
kumpu, | have felt as a part of the team since day one. | would like to give extra thanks to everyone in
the Quality Team. Mike Marcanio for teaching me as much as he can about quality and the ways of
the engineering business, Ben Kudlacek for teaching me the working routines and putting up with me
as a roommate, Michael DeVoss for spicing it up, Jim Furda for keeping me company out in the heat of
the floor and also Chuck Keating for making everything happen and keeping me supplied.

Outokumpu
Employees: 76 | Hosting Interns since: 2002
Area of Business: Stainless Steel Bars | Website: www.outokumpu.com

onathan Pettersson
orn: 1996 | Present education: B.Sc. Mechanical Engineering

Future plans: Completing my internship and then travel in Europe.
Best memory: Managing to hit the ball on the golf outing when
everyone was watching. | Worst memory: The kid behind me on the
flight over.

Internship Report | 53



54 | AMCIP 2019



Internship Report | 55




North Carolina, the state of
opportunities

In the city of Greensboro, where sidewalks barely exist, the car is man's best friend.
Without the car, you will not make it far. But with the car by your side, there are so
many nice places that are worth aride.

y name is Erik Panzar and | live just out-
M side the city of Greensboro, North Caro-

lina. | am working for a consultant com-
pany named XDIN Inc., which is a subsidiary to the
ALTEN Group, a worldwide leader in technology
consulting, with 28,000 employees in 27 countries
worldwide. The number of employees at XDIN in
Greensboro is around 300 people. | like the fact
that it is a very multicultural company and has
a huge variation of nationalities. My colleagues
come from all over the world: the U.S., Sweden,
Mexico, Indiq, Israel, France.. the list goes on.

One of our biggest customers is Volvo Trucks
North America. On their behalf, | perform stud-
ies in Catia V5 regarding tool accessibility, in-
stallation paths and operators’ ergonomics while
mounting the trucks. The job comes with a lot of
challenges and responsibility, but it is also very
knowledgeable. | have had the opportunity to see

how it is working for a big and structured com-
pany, being part of a team where everyone has
different assignments, but we all have the same
mutual goal: To deliver the best possible product
to our customers.

Together with my roommates Carl Bodin and An-
dré Toresson, we try to do as much traveling and
sightseeing outside of work as we can. Since the
company provides us with a company car, most
of our weekend trips have been within driving dis-
tance. We have visited Asheville for hiking, Myrtle
beach for nightlife, the city of Raleigh for sight-
seeing and much more. There is so much to see in
North Carolina that | almost need a checklist to
remember all the places that | would like to visit.
Our next trip will probably be to Outer Banks, a
320 km long string of barrier islands at the east
coast of North Carolina. There you can find a lot
of nice beaches and small towns.

XDIN,

AN ALTEN COMPANY

56 | AMCIP 2019



Our apartment that we rent is in a very enjoyable community. We have a swimming pool. gym and
two tennis courts just around the corner. This has resulted in many tough tennis games between the
three of us. Since the majority of the people at my company has moved here from either other parts of
the U.S. or other countries, not many have their family and old friends here. This has resulted in a very
good after work culture where people very often hang out with the colleagues even after working hours.
Some of the activities we regularly do are river tubing, playing floorball or visiting the local breweries
in the nearby city Winston-Salem.

Greensboro is located at the same latitude as Mdalaga. Therefore, it is not hard to imagine that the
summers are often very long and the temperatures are very pleasant, even at the same time as we
in Sweden usually wear hat and gloves because of the cold. This gives us even better possibilities to
discover the nature and many National Parks that North Carolina has to offer. Hopefully, we will also
have time to visit some of our friends in the other parts of the U.S. and Canada during our time here.
Because even if North Carolina is called the state ‘First in flight’, the rest of North America has a lot of
places that can make you over the moon!

XDIN Inc.

Employees: 300 | Hosting Interns since: 2018
Area of Business: Design and production engineering
Website: www.xdin.com

Erik Panzar
Born: 1996 | Present education: B.Sc. Mechanical Engineering

Future plans: M.Sc. Production Engineering. | Best memory: Hiking
in Mount Mitchell State Park just outside of Asheville.

Worst memory: Finding a Coke can in the car that had exploded
because of the heat.

Internship Report | 57



From one West Coast to
another

While writing this text we are having Swedish fika and enjoying the view of a beau-
tiful hike in Point Reyes. We, Mans Medin and Mildred Skéld, have realized we share
the same love for hiking, meeting new people and exploring different cities during
the weekends which is great since we have come to share a car. The car is a 15 year old
Volvo V40 and we pray that it, with its Swedish quality, will last the year we are here.

fter a wonderful weekend in a sunny and
hot New York it was time for everyone in
AMCIP to head to their new hometowns.
We were headed to California and Silicon Valley.

After a couple of hours in the air we arrived, tired
and a little bit confused. Luckily the previous AM-
CIP-interns, Ludvig and Christian, picked us up at
the airport in San Jose and took us to the hotel in
Fremont, which our company ALOM kindly payed
for. The redlization that we would not be able to
afford such nice housing again, due to the Silicon
Valley prices, was a bit of a bummer. Since the
San Francisco Bay Area is the center for some of
the largest tech companies in the world such as
Google and Apple the area is very attractive to
live in, which causes the prices to be really high.
Due to the high prices we could only afford to rent
rooms, which in the end turned out to be good
since we had the chance to get to know our great
American roommates.

oMy
o

58 | AMCIP 2019

When it comes to getting around, in California
and in the US in general, are vastly different com-
pared to the compact European cities we are used
to. Here you are pretty much dependent on having
a car. Where we live, having a car means freedom
and gives you the chance to explore the dramatic
and very beautiful nature of California. We have
already written a long list of all the

places we wish to visit during our time here. Both of
us have already had the chance to go down High-
way 1 with its incredible scenery, driving along the
coast line down to Los Angeles and San Diego.

Even though we have numerous possibilities of
things to do during our time off here, the main
purpose of our stay is our internships at ALOM
Technologies Corporation. The company provides
third-party logistics services within Supply Chain
Management and Strategy. At the company, Mil-
dred's position is Quality Intern. Her day to day



work consists of identifying Key Performance Indi-
cators, performing root cause analysis and work-
ing with continuous improvement to ensure the
quality of ALOM's services maintains a high level.
Mans on the other hand works as an Operations
Intern, and most of his daily work is project-based
and his job responsibilities include data analysis,
business intelligence and process optimization.

Since ALOM is a somewhat small company. We
are working close to the senior management which
gives us a good insight into the company struc-
ture. For us, this also means we are working across
departments, which has been very rewarding. Our
CEO Hannah Kain is Danish which makes the cul-
ture at ALOM a bit more Scandinavian than the
typical American organizational culture. She has
already invited us to several events such as after
works with customers, for an example an event
called SiliconVikings. This was a conference where
Nordic women that run different tech companies
in Silicon Valley get together for a work-related
breakfast discussion.

We are entrusted with great responsibility at
ALOM, which not only prepares us for our future
working life, but also creates a very stimulating
environment where you can feel the difference
you make. We would like to thank Hannah Kain,
our supervisors Subu Subramanian and Kaveh
Mograhebi, as well as the rest of the team at
ALOM for giving us this great opportunity.

ALOM Technologies Corporation

Employees: 100+ | Hosting Interns since: A while back

Area of Business: Supply Chain Management and Strategies
Website: www.alom.com

Mildred Skold

Born: 1997 | Present education: B.Sc. Industrial Engineering and Management
Future plans: Finish my two years of master studies in Sweden.

Best memory: Road tripping to Los Angeles. | Worst memory: When the gear stick
on my Volvo V40 stopped working in San Diego, 800 km away from home.

Mans Medin

Born: 1997 | Present education: B.Sc. Mechanical Engineering

Future plans: Enjoy my time in California before going back to Sweden to enroll
in my master studies. | Best memory: When we did a road trip on Highway 1along
the west coast and experienced all the unreal views. | Worst memory: Realizing
how bad the American coffee really is.

Internship Report | 59



v

MELLBY GARD

SystemairCAD
Produktvalsprogram

Ta kontroll
over ditt inomhusklimat

Viinspirerades av enkelheten i dagens
mobiltelefoner och utvecklade det nya
styrsystemet Access. Det ar nu enklare an
nagonsin att navigera och fa ut full prestanda
fran Systemairs luftbehandlingsaggregat for
att skapa det perfekta inomhusklimatet.

Access ingar nu alltid i vara aggregat
Topvex och Geniox.

Plug'n’play med
GENIOX och TOPVEX
Luftbehandlingsaggregat

T systemair

www.systemair.se

5 ._
ki )
M
Y

i

Vi gor ledare av pr(j]ektledare och chefer!

Varje ar utvecklas ca 4000 personer med oss.
Vialkommen du ocksal

Wenell

www.wenell.se - Stockholm 03-545 700 80 - Goteborg 031-773 82 50 - Malmo 040 12 il22 n O m u

60 | AMCIP 2019



OPTIMISING

bodycote.com

Elodycote

EXPERTS IN
FLAME RETARDANT
WORKWEAR.

Tranemo har en vision om att ingen
ska skadas allvarligt i olyckor dar
ratt arbetsklader kunde ha férebyggt
olyckan eller lindrat konsekvenserna
av den.

Allt for en sékrare arbetsplats.
Sedan 1934.

www.tranemo.com

VILL DU GORA SKILLNAD?

En av vara drivkrafter ar att 6ka sdkerheten pa
vdgarna. Vi ligger darfoér i framkant nér det géller
teknikldsningar for fordonsindustrin. Vi soker dig
som vill gora skillnad tillsammans med oss.

vbggroup.com

VBG Group &r en bérsnoterad industrikoncern
med cirka 1 600 medarbetare i 18 lander
vérlden over.

a VBG GROUP

il

BOHILINS

S MASKINER

SATTER DU
DRIFTSAKERHETEN _
| CENTRUM?

Fixturleser

ACOEM Group

Ledande inom utvecklingen av innovativ,
anvandarvanlig utrustning for axeluppriktning.

fixturlaser.se

f

Folj oss pa sociala medier!

Internship Report | 61



Life is better at the
beach

| am still wondering if 12 year old me, who sometimes ran home from school to watch
another episode of the TV-series "The OC", could have ever imagined that one day |
would end up living here. Sometimes life is just so crazy.

oving from one west coast to another
M has so far been an amazing experience,

although an emotional rollercoaster at
times. Five days after finally buying a car here it
broke down, and | had to go back to using Uber.
After spending a decent amount on repairs | was
more than ready to hit the six-lane freeway again,
and to start discovering what Orange County had
to offer. That was also the week | experienced my
first two earthquakes. So it was quite an intense
first week, however since then it has all been
golden hours. This part of California, the so-called
SoCadl, really has it all. There are great beaches to
surf, gym classes you haven't heard the name of
and friendly people who love Taco Tuesdays. The
nature in the surrounding area is next level and
within a one hour drive you'l find some amazing
locations. The one-hour drive could easily be three
here though, because of the traffic that never
sleeps.

62 | AMCIP 2019

When speaking of golden hours, | have to bring up
the sunsets here. Every evening, no matter where
you are at, you will experience beautiful sunsets
that still blows me away.

The city of Fountain Valley, originally jam-packed
with strawberry farms, is where the water man-
agement company PACE is located, and this is
where | am doing my internship. PACE is an en-
gineering firm offering advanced water resource
services to develop aesthetic, environmentally
sustainable and practical engineering solutions
to their customers. | am positioned at the Storm-
water management division that primary works
within areas such as river restoration, flood con-
trol systems and hydraulic modelling just to name
a few. Because of California’s climate and the
dense population, the water resources in the area
has always been of significant concern, maybe
now more so than ever before.



The broad spectrum of solutions PACE offers also
reflect how various my working days have been.
For example, | have sketched flow schedules in Au-
toCad, learned about water treatment processes,
designed pump station layouts.. The list goes on
and on. Another part of my work involves gath-
ering information from different divisions of the
company that can help executive decision mak-
ing. Other than this | also spend a lot of time con-
verting numbers from metric to imperial units,
which | doubt if | will ever learn it by heart. [ still
learn new things every day, and | am so thankful
for how well PACE have welcomed me and how
they take care of their interns.

What | also want to highlight even more with PACE
is their amazing employee culture. There are tons
of activities that makes everyone feel welcomed
and keeps a good spirit among the employees. For
instance, Wednesdays always means yoga, and
there is activities like biking to the beach, dress

up themes, lunch workshops and baseball games.
When it is casual Fridays everyone wears flip-
flops of course. Apart from these weekly activities
| have also tried the shrimps from the company’s
own shrimp farm, located in the backside of the

office, and tomatoes from the founder's garden
(who is Swedish).

| am sure | will come back to Sweden with great
experiences and a basket full of knowledge about
water, new SoCal lingo and maybe a new pair of
yoga pants or two that | used in my boutique fit-
ness classes.

The only stars | have spotted so far are the ones
on The Walk of Fame in Hollywood and the ones
in the sky at night. But | am still hopeful to run into
Kobe Bryant as | have heard he lives in the area.

PACE - Pacific Advanced Civil Engineering

Employees: 60 | Hosting Interns since: 2015

Area of Business: PACE is a specialized civil engineering firm formed in 1987
offering advanced water resource services. | Website: www.pacewater.com

Rebecca Redtzer

Born: 1995 | Present education: B.Sc. in Civil Engineering
Future plans: Start my M.Sc. in Civil Engineering after the summer.
Best memory: All these attempts trying to learn surfing.

Worst memory: Earthquakes two days in a row.

-

Internship Report | 63



AB TORKAPPARATER
THERMAL PROCESSING EQUIPMENT

www.torkapparater.se

64 | AMCIP 2019



Internship Report | 65



Vi oppnar dorren till
framtidens byggande

DDoo

Utmana oss med ditt nyténkande! 0 il

Vill du géra skillnad fér framtidens energiférbrukning genom aft
utveckla smarta, innovativa, sdkra och véldesignade produkter n n

for den internationella elmarknaden? Inom véra omréden

Installation, Projekt, Ladd, Sol och Tillféllig el séker vi standigt
efter nya spdnnande idéer och resurser for aft hélla var position
som en ledande innovatér och fillverkare. Her av dig!

GOTEBORGS BYGGMASTAREFORENING

GAQO 031 - 200 460

gGrose En nytdnkande kraft W W W. g b g b f. S e

>33 Santasalo

David Brown Santasalo

APLICATOR
GROUP

APLICATOR | BARKVALL | SCANREX

eeed

With almost 300 years of
combined gear engineering
knowledge and expertise,

- David Brown Santasalo delivers
NY T E KN I K e proven mechanical power
‘a transmission solutions and
service support to the world’s
1 M A N AD f’: critical industries.
L
m ‘-

Bestall pa:

Ny.ernik nyteknik.se/amcip

Find out more:
T:+46 317102050
E: sweden@dbsantasalo.com www.dbsantasalo.com

66 | AMCIP 2019



www.sévenco.se

. PALANALYS

[ ]
- Stotvagsmatningar I t p h
- Integritetstester n erlmg _
- CAPWAP- & WEAP-analyser

- Propile®- Digitala p3lprotokoll SOOI Skaar

Svenskt utekok

Nér du véljer ett utekok fran oss s far du inte enbart
ett utekok, du far en bit svenskt hantverk gjord av de
bésta materialen som finns att tillga.
Tillverkat i var fabrik i Mérrum.

Fér mer info g4 in p4 www.conturasteel.se

Fabriksvégen 39, 375 30 Mérrum,
+46(0)456-485 00

‘www.conturasteel.se
kundservice@conturasteel se

EURODRIVE

www.sew-eurodrive.se

SEW-EURODRIVE — Driving the world

Internship Report | 67



From the rainy Gothenburg
to sunny California

The sun is out and my Swedish mentality is telling me that | have to go outside and

enjoy the hot summer day. | do my best to suppress those urges because there has

been sunshine every day during the past two months and | could use a break. Luckily,

Orange County has a lot more to offer than beaches, and the office is well equipped
with air conditioning, helping me to survive the heat.

y Internship is at GoToMarketUSA, a com-
M pany that helps European companies en-

ter the U.S. market. Their services include
assisting their clients with industry insights, stra-
tegic decisions, company registration, sales ac-
tivities, daily operations, growth, financing, and
much more. This means that the European com-
panies get a local, physical presence in the U.S,
while still being able to focus on their operations
back home. Their customers operate in a variety
of industries such as medtech, cleantech, industri-
al solutions, and software applications.

With their customers being technology compa-
nies, my education in engineering comes in handy.
However, as a Business Development intern, | real-
ly get to zoom out from the product focus and see
the entire operation. During my studies in Indus-
trial Design Engineering, | mainly learned about
product development, identifying the end user's
needs and creating products accordingly. What |
did not learn is how marketing, sales, distributors,
partners and the rest of the business affects how
(and if) the product will reach the end user. As
each project is unique, there is not always a pre-
determined method to follow or a description of
which steps to take next. This really forces me to
be creative and use my knowledge from a vari-
ety of fields. | spend my days doing many differ-
ent things such as helping with creating business
strategies, developing marketing material, adapt-
ing how products are portrayed, improving com-
munication and much more.

The company is located in Irvine, Orange County,
in a shared office space. The building is filled with
start-ups, creating an interesting environment to
work in. ‘Breakfast” is served once a week (dough-
nuts), they throw after work parties and there is a
free beer tap in the common area (not Pripps but
just as good). My closest colleagues are Swedish

68 | AMCIP 2019




which really helps the transition into the American
culture. They can answer my questions about the
unusual behaviour of the Americans and guide
me through the do's and don'ts. | also regularly
attend business events, practicing my networking
which is far more important here, | am assuming
that | will be a pro by the time | have to go home.
In other words, | am improving many skills that |
would not have been able to without this intern-
ship.

Coming to California | had some prejudices and
yes, many things were similar to what | expected.
The weather is great, the people are tanned and
there are palm trees and beaches almost every-
where. But a lot things are still surprising to me.

The traffic is definitely one of them. Without a
car your options are very limited. Therefore every-
one has one each, making the traffic so busy that
even the freeway with 6 lanes can be standing still.
The people are very friendly and social. Americans
like to small talk and make friends everywhere,
including at the car wash and the supermarket,
which is great when you are new! There is a lot to
explore with L.A., San Diego and the vineyards
of Temecula being only 1-2 hours away, and the
friendly Americans are very happy to show me
around. However, | do like to spend most days on
the beach, enjoying the sun and learning how to
surf. Now that | think about it, how will | ever be
able to return to the rainy Gothenburg?

GoToMarketUSA

Employees: 6 | Hosting Interns since: 2019

Area of Business: International Business Development

Website: www.gotomarketusa.com

Lisa Rooth

Born: 1996 | Present education: B.Sc. Industrial Design Engineering
Future plans: Attending a Master's programme at Chalmers.

Best memory: Surfing at sunset in San Onofre.

Worst memory: Driving in the crazy Californian traffic (2 bumps and

counting).

Internship Report | 69



AMCIP 2019

/0



Greetings from

AMCIP 2020

A

The hard work and commmitment of the mem-

bers and board of AMCIP 2019 paid off. At the
time of writing theyre abroad enjoying good
work, great company and North America of
course. Now it's time for the next chapter in
the AMCIP story as the year of AMCIP 2020
begins.

We have a great year ahead of us filled with
new challenges and experiences here in Swe-
den. We will be working with our day to day
assignments but also with creating a close-
knit team and group of friends and we have
no doubt that we will succeed. AMCIP 2020
consists of fantastic people of different ed-
ucations and backgrounds and it will be a
pleasure to get to know each other more.

With a long history of creating opportuni-
ties to work for Chalmers students for over
55 years, we feel a privilege and obligation to
carry on a great tradition. A tradition to not
only give students work experience but also a
tradition of cultural exchange.

L £ &

During our year we will work hard together in
order to create new relationships with com-
panies in North America as well as in Sweden.
We also hope to market AMCIP to as many
Chalmers students as possible to make sure
that the organization can continue to thrive in
the future.

Finally we would like to extend our sincere
gratitude to everyone who facilitate AMCIP's
continued success. We would like to thank all
the companies and people who have support-
ed us throughout the years. We would like to
thank the board of AMCIP 2019 and above all
we would like to thank the companies in North
America for their hospitality and for making
these invaluable internships possible. We are
looking forward to another exciting year to-
gether!

AMCIP 2020

Internship Report | 71



X

[dALOM P/GEOMETRY

)

outokumpu
. GOTOMARKETUSA

OYAL

S SN
@ Mobhile Climate Control w
s KI M R CARIBBEAN CRUISES Ltp.
ecisio r experts

72 | AMCIP 2019



With
Gratitude

Supporting organizations

U.S. Embassy of Sweden American Scandinavian
Chalmers University of Foundation
Technology GKN Aerospace

AstraZeneca

Financial contributors
Chalmers Masterprogram - Monitor Larm och Bevakning

Innovative and Sustainable AB
Chemical Engineering Industri Korp & Son
Kvadrat AB Lilycon AB

W/IDCO Industrikonsult AB

Internship Report | 73



IndeXx

ACOEM AB 61
Affarsmodellering AB 10
A H Automation AB 10
Aplicator System AB 66
AstraZeneca 13
B

Bodycote Varmebehandling AB 61
Bygging-Uddemann AB 30
Bohlins Maskiner AB 61
C

Cactus Utilities AB 30
Cambio Healthcare Systems AB 1
Canea Partner Group AB 15
Carryline AB 41
Chalmers department of Industrial and Materials Science 48
Chalmers masterprogram for Biotechnology 4
Chalmers program Architecture and Engineering 4
Condesign AB Baksida
Contura Steel AB 67
CSE - The department of Computer Science and Enginnering at Chalmers 31
E

Enertech AB 41
ESMA Férsaljnings AB 40
F

Fursten AB 5
G

Garo AB 66
GKN Aerospace Sweden AB 12
Gnotec AB 41
Graniten Engineering AB 10
Goteborgs Byggmastareférening 66
[

IKEM - Innovations-och kemiindustrierna i Sverige AB 76
Ingemar Johansson Ingenjérsbyra AB 15
Inhouse Tech Goéteborg AB 1
IRO AB 15
Jernkontoret 5

74 | AMCIP 2019



L

Ludvig Svensson AB 10
M

Mellby Gard AB 60
N

NIBE Industrier AB 4
NyTeknik 66
OptiGroup AB 15
Optoskand AB 1
P

PMC Hydraulics Group AB 10
Palanalys i Géteborg AB 67
R

Rotationsplast i Munkaljungby AB 30
Santasalo Gears AB 66
Schaeffler Sverige AB 31
Sevenco AB 67
SEW-Eurodrive AB 67
Sibbhultsverken AB 15
Stena AB 40
Sumitomo SHI FW Energi AB 1l
Swemaint AB 30
Systemair AB 60
T

TBS Mediabyra AB 40
Torkapparater-Termisk Processutrustning AB 64
Tranemo Textil AB 61
Trilogik Konsult AB 30
TTS Marine AB 40
\"

VBG Group AB 61
Vehco 5
Veolia Water Technologies VA-Ingenjérerna 20
W

Wenell Management AB 60
Y

Yara AB 45

Internship Report | 75



INTERVIEW

Joel Andersson - IKEM

-VILKA AR NI PA IKEM?

IKEM eller Innovations- och kemiféretagen - i Sverige bestar av en arbetsgivarorganisation och en
branschorganisation. Vi har ca 1400 medlemsféretag som alla arbetar med kemi i vid bemarkelse,
bade som tillverkare, distributérer och som anvandare. Vi representerar vara féretag i en rad olika
omrdaden: Bade inom arbetsrattsliga fragor men éaven inom till exempel miljé-, energi- och kompe-
tensforsorjningsfragor. Vart huvudkontor ar baserat i Stockholm men vi har Gven medarbetare pa flera
platser runtom i Sverige.

- HUR JOBBAR NI MED KOMPETENSFORSORJNING INOM IKEM?

Kompetensforsorjning ur vart perspektiv ar att vara medlemsféretag har tillgang till den kompetens
som de behover. Bade nar det kommer till att anstalla nya personer likval som att de medarbetare
som idag redan arbetar pa féretagen har den kompetens som de behéver. Fér att uppna detta arbetar
IKEM pa manga olika fronter. Det handlar bland annat om att paverka och stédja det nationella ut-
bildningssystemet sa att de elever som gar relevanta utbildningar far den kunskap som de behéver. Vi
maste ha ett utbildningssystem i varldsklass sa att eleverna far en sa bra utbildning som méjligt och
dessutom har stora majligheter att kunna vidareutbilda sig om de skulle vilja det. Detta ér oerhort vik-
tigt for att vara foretag i slutandan ska fa tillgang till ratt kompetens.

Utanfér utbildningssystemet sa jobbar vi mycket med arbetsmarknadsfragor. Att det finns en stark
koppling mellan vara féretags behov och vad arbetsmarknaden har att erbjuda anser vi ska vara en
sjalvklarhet. Vi jobbar hart for att matchningen mellan de som inte har nagot jobb och vara féretag
ska bli battre. Det kan dels handla om att individer behéver hitta ratt féretag men Gven att ge personer
den kompetens som de behover for att vara féretag ska kunna anstalla dem.

- VAD FINNS DET FOR FORDELAR MED ATT JOBBA INOM
KEMIINDUSTRIN?

Férdelen med att jobba inom kemiindustrin &r att du far jobba i en oerhért spannande bransch som
ligger i framkant nar inom manga aktuella omraden. Vara féretag goér stora till exempel stora hall-
barhetssatsningar med en rad olika projekt och nya innovationer. P& tal om innovationer sa ér det
nagonting som sker konstant inom var bransch. Det kan handla om att ta framn material som ar mindre
resurskravande eller nya tekniker fér att bota olika sjukdomar.

- VILKA EGENSKAPER SOKER NI NAR NI LETAR NYA ANSTALLDA?

Vara féretag har ofta behov av manga olika typer av medarbetare. Som hogskoleutbildad kan du
arbeta pd manga olika platser hos vara féretag. Exempelvis ar det inte ovanligt att det finns behov
av forstarkning inom exempelvis produktionen eller pa utvecklingsavdelningen. Vara féretag ar ofta
valdigt innovativa och tar kontinuerligt fram nya och spéannande produkter. Ett annat spannande om-
rade ar miljo och dar det sker det kontinuerligt ett arbete for att skapa miljévanligare produkter och en
renare produktion.

Manga av vara féretag ser garna att man som medarbetare har ett stort driv och ér engagerad. Det

finns ofta stora majligheter att utvecklas inom organisationen men da kravs det ett engagemang och
ett driv att véxa som person.

/6 | AMCIP 2019



|IKEM

Innovations- och kemiindustrierna i Sverige



KICK-START YOUR CAREER
BY JOINING CONDESIGN

Bringing together design and technology everyday, Condesign is
constantly on the lookout for skilled and creative employees.

WORK-LIFE BALANCE GREAT PLACE TO WORK

! YOUR PEOPLE WORK

MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY...
EVERY MONDAY

THROUGH FRIDAY?

WE'RE LIKE ONE BIG
FAMILY HERE. THAT'S WHY
I'M GIVING YOU
AN ALLOWANCE INSTEAD
OF A SALARY.

/

OPEN ATTITUDE AND CLOSE RELATIONSHIPS CREATIVE WORK SPACE

/ HE'S RIGHT!
WHEN YOU LOOK
AT IT THAT WAY,
IT'S NOT SO BAD!

| WON'T MICROMANAGE

IF YOU DON'T
MACROMESS-UP.
—1

CONDESIGN is an industrial and communications consultancy firm which
offers leading companies services and solutions for the entire product
lifecycle — from design, marketing and sales to technical communication
—in order to strengthen the competitiveness of our customers.

W\

NyaTingstadsgatan 1, 422 44 Hisings Backa | Phone +46 (0)31-744 17 00 | condesign.se



